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Alberta Net Contribution to Confederation 
 
 

Alberta is a large net contributor to the federal fiscal balance - Albertans paid an 
estimated $21.1 billion ($5,725/person) more to the federal government than they got 
back in the form of services in 2009. 
 

For 2009, Albertans paid an estimated $40.5 billion to the federal government in taxes 
and other payments, while getting back $19.3 billion in federal services.  That’s a 
difference of $21.1 billion (or $5,725 per Albertan).   
 

Alberta contributes relatively more to Confederation than any other province.  In fact, on 
a per capita basis, the federal government collects the most revenue from Alberta and 
spends the least here.  In 2007, the last year for which data is available for all 
provinces, Albertans contributed a net of $5,550 per person to the federal government, 
compared to $1,756 for Ontario and $1,339 for British Columbia.  All other provinces 
were net recipients. The four Atlantic Provinces are the biggest fiscal beneficiaries of 
Confederation. 

 

 In 2009, Alberta residents and firms contributed an estimated $40.5 billion to federal 
coffers.  Over half of the amount paid was in the form of personal income taxes, but 
there were also sizeable corporate income taxes and indirect taxes (e.g. gasoline 

tax, GST).  The Alberta government does not transfer money directly to the 

federal government.  Albertans face the same federal tax regime as other 
Canadians but contribute considerably more because of their higher average 
incomes - they paid $5,742 per capita in direct taxes from persons in 2007 
compared to $3,852 per capita for Ontario which is the second highest contributor. 

 

 In 2009, Albertans received back an estimated $19.3 billion in federal services, 
representing only 48 per cent of the revenue they contributed.  An estimated $7.4 
billion was transfers to persons (e.g. EI, Old Age Security), while the provincial 
government received $4.3 billion in federal transfers (mostly the Canada Health and 
Social Transfers).  Another $4.1 billion took the form of direct federal expenditure on 
goods and services.  Per capita federal spending on goods and services in Alberta 
is the lowest among provinces - the spending in Alberta in 2007 ($1034/person) was 
almost four times lower than the spending in Nova Scotia ($3980/person).  Even 
though the federal government is physically centered in Ottawa/Hull, direct federal 
spending per capita is highest in the Atlantic provinces, much of which is intended 
as economic development. 
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Federal Government Revenue and Expenditure in Alberta 
 

Millions of dollars       

       

  Revenue: 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008* 2009* 

 1 Direct taxes from persons 12,564  15,072  16,966  20,173  21,958 23,711 

 2 Direct taxes from corporate 5,175  5,840  6,571  6,818  6,376 6,638 

      and government business enterprises       

 3 Direct taxes from non-residents (withholding taxes) 316  373  477  469  462 524 

 4 Contributions to social insurance plans 1,785  1,947  2,062  2,119  2,221 2,327 

 5 Indirect taxes 5,568  6,080  6,387  6,750  6,818 6,272 

 6 Other current transfers from persons 4  5  3  2  2 2 

 7 Investment income 565  562  609  733  913 988 

 8 Current transfers from provincial governments 0  0  0  0  0 0 

 9 Total revenue       25,977        29,879        33,075        37,064  38,749 40,462 

       

  Current expenditure:       

10 Net current expenditure on goods and services 3,178  3,384  3,551  3,633  3,851 4,082 

11 Current transfers to persons 5,793  5,940  6,209  6,883  7,145 7,416 

12 Current transfers to business 741  596  404  343  343 343 

13 Current transfers to provincial governments 3,293  3,839  3,362  3,298  3,958 4,294 

14 Current transfers to local governments 8  22  39  47  52 57 

15 Interest on public debt 3,355  3,308  3,374  3,363  3,302 3,157 

16 Total current expenditure       16,368        17,089        16,939        17,567  18,650 19,349 

       

17 Net Contribution 9,609  12,790  16,136  19,497  20,099  21,113  

     Net Contribution per capita         2,966          3,850          4,716         5,550  5,589 5,725 

               

  Net Return on Federal Dollars 63% 57% 51% 47% 48% 48% 
* Estimate 

Source:  Statistics Canada, Provincial Economic Accounts; estimates by Alberta Finance and Enterprise 

 
Definitions: 

1. Personal income taxes 

2. Corporate income taxes and capital taxes 

3. Withholding taxes on dividends, interest, royalties, and management fees paid to non-residents 

4. Employer and employee employment insurance contributions 

5. Goods and services tax, excise taxes (alcohol, tobacco and fuel), customs duties 

6. Licenses, permits, fines and penalties 

7. Interest on government-held funds and on loans and advances, remittances from government enterprises 

8. Provincial government contributions to the Net Income Stabilization Account, an income support program for the 

agriculture sector administered by the federal government 

9. Total revenue 

10. Employee wages and salaries, including military, spending on other goods and services including rent 

11. Employment insurance benefits, old age security benefits, guaranteed income supplement, excludes CPP 

12. Subsidies, including agriculture 

13. CHT/CST, Labour Market Development Agreements, crop insurance 

14. Grants in lieu of property taxes 

15. Interest payments on federal debt held by Albertans 

16. Total current expenditure, excludes capital spending such as capital consumption allowances 

17. Total revenue less total current expenditure 
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Economics, Demography and Public Finance 

For further information call:                 Chris McLeod (780) 427-7420             Dennis Stang (780) 427-8747  

2007 PROVINCIAL NET CONTRIBUTIONS 

(Revenue Contribution Less Federal Expenditure) 

 ($millions) per capita 

BC        5,771         1,339  

Alberta       19,497         5,550  

Saskatchewan       (1,500)       (1,500) 

Manitoba       (4,267)       (3,574) 

Ontario       22,472         1,756  

Quebec       (4,816)          (627) 

NB       (3,707)       (4,972) 

Nova Scotia       (5,581)       (5,963) 

PEI          (822)       (5,951) 

Newfoundland       (3,459)       (6,829) 

2007 Federal Expenditures per Province 

 ($millions) per capita 

BC       24,810         5,757  

Alberta       17,567         5,000  

Saskatchewan        8,063         8,062  

Manitoba       10,923         9,149  

Ontario       75,032         5,864  

Quebec       50,541         6,575  

NB        7,558        10,137  

Nova Scotia       10,919        11,667  

PEI        1,623        11,750  

Newfoundland        7,055        13,928  

Average         6,522  
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